

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

)	
COALITION FOR WORKFORCE)	
INNOVATION, et al.,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
V.)	Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-130
)	
JULIE A SU, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**FILED BY PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, FARMWORKER JUSTICE, RESTAURANT
OPPORTUNITY CENTERS UNITED, REAL WOMEN IN TRUCKING, SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AND ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mark Samburg
D.C. Bar No. 1018533*
Robin F. Thurston
D.C. Bar No. 151399
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
202-448-9090
msamburg@democracyforward.org
rthurston@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*admitted *pro hac vice*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Rule will reduce the number of employees being misclassified as independent contractors..... 5

 a. The Rule will prevent widespread misclassification of home care workers..... 6

 b. The Rule will reduce the misclassification of farmworkers on the basis of seasonal employment..... 7

 c. The Rule will prevent continued misclassification of app-based delivery drivers, especially on the basis of a misunderstanding of their capital investment and the degree of their control of their work..... 10

 d. The Rule will limit pervasive misclassification of truck drivers. 12

 II. Misclassification has real and devastating consequences, regardless of the industry in which the misclassified workers are employed. 14

 a. Misclassification results in widespread wage theft and other harms to workers..... 15

 b. Misclassification has negative effects beyond misclassified workers. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Cavazos v. Foster</i> , 822 F.Supp. 438 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	11
<i>Cinagro Farms, Inc.</i> , 48 A.L.R.B. No. 2 (2022).....	12
<i>Donovan v. Gillmor</i> , 535 F.Supp. 154 (N.D. Ohio 1982)	11
<i>Perez v. D. Howes, LLC</i> , 790 F.3d 681 (Mem) (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Perez v. Howes</i> , 7 F.Supp.3d 715 (W.D. Mich. 2014).....	12
<i>Razak v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 137 (3d Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 979 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2629 (Mem) (2021).....	14
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	21
Other Authorities	
Bailee Peters, Nebraska Farm Bus., Inc., <i>Agricultural Employees vs. Independent Contractors</i> (June 2019), https://tinyurl.com/mu2s4j8f	13
Brett Murphy, <i>Rigged: Forced into Debt. Worked Past Exhaustion. Left with Nothing.</i> , USA Today (June 16, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mrx5aj4	19, 21
Carol Zabin & Sam Appel, <i>Truck Driver Misclassification: Climate, Labor, and Environmental Justice Impacts</i> , U.C. Berkley Labor Center (Aug. 22, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4u2pb2f9	15, 23
Chris Benner, UC Santa Cruz Inst. for Soc. Transformation, <i>On-Demand and On-the-edge: Ride-hailing and delivery workers in San Francisco</i> (Oct. 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3p85tr3j	19

David J. Rodwin, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Is Making Everything Worse: The Experience of Home Care Workers in Maryland*, 14 St. Louis Univ. J. of Health L. & Pol’y 47 (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bdf2nbf5> 9, 10

Dep’t of Lab., *Cultivating Compliance: An Agricultural Guide to Federal Labor Law*, <https://tinyurl.com/2vpk9rje>..... 21

Dep’t of Lab., *Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs* (Feb. 2000), <https://tinyurl.com/bdhzc5ud>..... 22

Economic Policy Institute, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent Contractor Classification under the Fair Labor Standard Act (Dec 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yydh878p> 4, 9, 19, 22

Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pts. 780, 788, 795)..... 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22

Eric Leverage & Samantha Dalal, Colorado Jobs with Justice, *The Gig Gap: The Reality of Denver Gig Workers 2022 Report* (Oct. 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/uk29dppz>..... 14, 19, 23

Farmworker Justice, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent Contractor Classification under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2t2ty9jn>..... 4, 13

Hum. Rts. Watch, *Cultivating Fear: The Vulnerability of Immigrant Farmworkers in the U.S. to Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment* (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/4pucz4u>11, 21

Iowa St. Univ. Extension and Outreach, *Risk Management Practices: Avoid Employment Pitfalls on the Dairy Farm* (reviewed Feb. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3s5fxye5>..... 13

Jennifer Cheeseman Day & Andrew W. Hait, U.S. Census Bureau, *America Keeps on Truckin’* (June 6, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/ybtrup77> 15

John Schmitt et al., *The economic costs of worker misclassification*, Economic Policy Institute (Jan. 25, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7yzm7a> 20

Maria Figueroa et al., Los Deliveristas Unidos, *Essential but Unprotected: App-based Food Couriers in New York City* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3z2y3bby> 13

Nat. Empl. L. Project, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries* (Oct. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5ecayeej>..... 22

Nat'l Emp. L. Project, *Independent Contractor Classification in Home Care* (2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/3yh79teh>..... 10, 19

National Domestic Workers Alliance, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent Contractor
 Classification under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 7, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/52dcmd5j>..... 10

PHI National, *U.S. Home Care Workers: Key Facts* (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/f6aeuan2> 9

PHI, *Workforce Data Center* (last visited May 28, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/58cv6cw9> 18

Public Justice Center, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent Contractor Classification
 under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4tms25xz>..... 4, 20

Ratna Sinroja, et al., *Misclassification in California: A Snapshot of the Janitorial Services,
 Construction, and Trucking Industries*, U.C. Berkeley Lab. Ctr (Mar. 11, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/bddx7y2k>..... 17

REAL Women in Trucking, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent Contractor
 Classification under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/mr34n7z6>..... 4, 15, 16

Rebecca Smith et al., Nat'l Emp. L. Project, *The Big Rig: Poverty, Pollution, and the
 Misclassification of Truck Drivers at American Ports* (Dec. 8, 2010),
<https://tinyurl.com/dhawfyfy> 15, 18, 21

Restaurant Opportunity Centers (ROC) United, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent
 Contractor Classification under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/2t693nmj> 4

Risa Gelles-Watnick & Monica Anderson, *Racial and ethnic differences stand out in the U.S. gig
 workforce*, Pew Research Center (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3wwf4w7m> 15

Service Employees International Union, Comment Letter on Employee or Independent
 Contractor Classification under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Dec. 13, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/2xnb77cj>..... 4, 8, 19, 22

Tax Outreach Ctr., *How Do Food Delivery Couriers Pay Taxes*, <https://tinyurl.com/3f8e97wf>.. 13

Tex. Rio Grande Legal Aid, Comment Letter on Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair
 Labor Standards Act (Oct. 26, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bduvd65r>11, 13

The Misclassification of Workers as Independent Contractors: What Policies and Practices Best Protect Workers?: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Workforce Protections, Committee on Education and Labor, 110th Cong. (2007), available at <https://tinyurl.com/5n7yenud>. 12

U.S. Census Bureau, *Poverty Threshold for 2022 by Size of Family and Number of Related Children Under 18 Years* (last accessed May 28, 2024), available at <https://tinyurl.com/4pte9p9b> 18

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Federal Court Requires Pennsylvania Home Healthcare Agency to Pay \$293K in Back Wages, Damages to 75 Workers Denied Overtime* (Aug. 22, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2nacuaa4> 10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *US Department of Labor Recovers More Than \$358K in Back Wages for 50 Workers at Tennessee Home Healthcare Service* (Apr. 20, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mpdmurve> 10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-09-717, *Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention* (2009), <https://tinyurl.com/577zbnaj> 8, 22
